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Electric Crematorium in Delhi
2593. Shri Bam Krtahan: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to re fer to the reply given to Starred Ques tion No. 187 on the 17th February, 1938 and state the progress made so far in regard to the construction of Electric Crematorium in Delhi?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): The matter is still under consideration of the New Delhi Muncipal Committee and the Municipal Corporation of Delhi.

Ohee

2594. Pandit Thaknr Das Bhargava:
Will the Minister of Food and Agrl-
caltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity and value of pure ghee produced in India in the years
1935-36, 1945-46, 1948-49, 1953-54 and
1956-57;

(b) how much vanaspati (hydro genated vegetable oil) was produced in the country in these years;

(c) how much of it was exported;
(d) whether it is a fact that Ghee it largely adulterated with Vanaspathi;
Oil;

(e) whether this adulteration of Ghee with Vanaspati is Increasing or decreasing; and

(f) what special steps, if any, Gov ernment have taken for combating the adulteration during the last four years?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Year-wise statistics in regard to production of ghee are not available. Based on the quinquennial livestock census carried out in 1945, 1951 and 1956, the produc
tion of ghee during those years has been computed as under:—

Year
Quantity Approx.

(Lakh value
maunds) (Rs. lakhs')

1945 113-0 10,000
1951 103 *t 20,000
1956 106-0 19,000

(b) and (c). The production and ex*
ports of vanaspati was as under:—

Year
Production Exports
(thousand (thousand

tons) ton*)

1935-36 i8'0 Nil
1945-46 1320 Nil
1948-49 1430 Nil
1953-54 200-4 0-90
1956-57 263-8 11 * 12

(d) No.

(e) From the reports available it appears that between 1955 and 1957 there was increase in the percentage of ghee samples found adulterated with Vanaspati in 5 States and decrease ha this percentage in 6 States.

(f) (1) For enabling easy detection of vanaspati in ghee, the following steps have been taken:—

(i) Test-cHfccking and analysis at Vanaipiti both at the points

